
SW/af * Ilmm 

Decision No. 80902 ------------------
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTItITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

ARTHUR J. DUERRS'IEIN AND OTHERS ) 

Complainant) 

vs., 

ARDEN WATER. COMPA..'W 

case No. 9410 

(Filed July 27,,1972) 

Defendant. 

--------------------------~) 

, , 

" 

Arthur J. Duerrstein) for 
h:LtilScll:, and for group of 
Arden Water Co. Cous'Ulllers, 
complainant. 

William R. Seugling,. for defend-," 
ant. 

Andrew Tokmakoff, for the Commis­
sion staff. 

OPINION -------
A pub-lie hearing on the complaint was held before" 

Examiner Rogers at Lake Isabella on November 10,· 1972', and the 
matter "I'.:as submitted. The defendant has approximately 650 

customers. Its service area is a resort ,area,w:tth both 
permanent residents and weekenders or vacation users. App=oxi­
mately 210 of the customers signed the co~laint herein con~ 
sidered. From the stateaaddresses,. it appears that only 21 
of the petition signers are not permanent residents of Wofford 
Heights. 

-1-



c. 9410 - SW 

Omitting the caption and the signatures, the complaint 
reads in full as follows: 

"!he complaint of Arthur J. Duerrstein, P .. O. Box 55, 
Wofford Heights, California, ~3285, -- Phone (714) 376-2861 and 
others respectfully shows: 

"1. !hat defendant is Public Utilities Commission, 
State of California. 

"2. Water rate incr~ses by Arden Water Co-., as 

directed by Public Utilities Commission and effective May l, 
1972 were (a) grossly inequitable, (b) put into eff~ct without 
proper notice to .all cons:umers, and although the average ma.y 
fall within the President r swage snd price guideline, many 
appear to exceed same. (Increases range as- high as 49.3%) 

"3. Proposed rate ine-reases as published by Arden 

Water Co. in late January of 1972 showed a very fair aOld 

uniform percentage increase. (21.5% to 22.57. for those using 
400 to 2500 eu.ft./~onth, and slightly h!gher for larger 
qUlLntit1es). 

"4. Rate :t.ncreases as put in effect by Publi.c 
Utilities Commission without further notification (with a few 
exceptions) ~o the consumers, range fro~ 1.3% for 400 cu. ft. 
per month to a high of 49.37. fC'r 900 cu. ft./month and then 
dim1nishing to 36.91. for 2500 cu. ft. and sealed do'Wtlward from 
there on. 

Its. The Public Utilities Co:xmdssion did indeed put 
the new rates in effect without notifying m cons'Ume::'s of 
the revised increases; thereby denying them the right to 

petition for relief from suCh inequitable 1nc=eases. 

-2-



c. 9410 - SW' 

"6. 'toiherefore complainants request relief by (a) putting 
in effect rates 3.~ published by Arden Water Co. in JanUo'lry of 1972 
(except corrected to approximately 187. instead of approximately 
221., to reflect the average increase put in effect May 1, 1972 -­
this lSi. figure obtained from Carole Kretzer of the Public Utili­
ties Commission and Bill Seug11ng of Arden 't7ater Co.) or O?) noti­
fyitlg all consumers of the (1) old, (2) originally propose~ and 
(~) final rates and opening .;: period of time for submis,sion of 
objections and suggestions." 
"A. J. DUERRS'I'EIN AND OTEERS vs. P.'O' .c. -- S""'.AI'E OF CALIFORNIA 
Dated a.t WoffC\rd Heights, caU£orn1a, this 18th c.ayof July, 1972'. n 

On March 24, 1970, the Commission established rates::£?r 
the defendant as follows: 

RATES 

Quantity Rates: 

. . 

Pe:Meter 
Per Month 

First 900 cu. ft., or less ••••• ~ ........ $ 3.95 
Next 3,100 cu. ft., per 100 cu. ft. ••••• .30 
Over 4,000 cu. ft., per 100 cu. ft. ••••• .16 

Minim1.1m Charge: 

For siS x 3/4-inch meter ••••••••••••••••• 
For 3/4-inch meter ••••••••••••••••• 
For I-inch meter ................. . 
For l~-inch meter ••••••••••••••••• 
For 2-1nch mete: ••••••••••••••••• 

$ 3.95 
5.50 
8.00 

1Z.00 
18.00 

The Minimum Charge w:L11 entitle the 
customer to the quantity of wa~er which 
"that minimum chaige will purchase at 
~he Quan~ity Rates. 

-3-



c. 9410 - $V] 

Iherea~~er., the defendant requested a rate increase 
to offset eertain in<:Te.ased expenses. WithQut a. hearing the 

Commission authorized increased rates as follows, effective 
May 1, 1972: 

RATES 

Quantity Rates: 

First 400 cu. ft.) or less •••••••••••• 
Next 3,100 cu. ft.) per 100 cu. ft ••••• 
Over 3,500 cu. ft., per 100 cu. ft ••••• 

Mini.mum Charge: 

For 5/8 x 3/4-ineh meter •••••••••••••••• 
For 3/4-ineh meter; •••••••••••••••• 
For I-inch mecer •••••••••••••••• 
For l~-inch meter •••••••••••••••• 
For 2-inch meter •••••••••••••••• 

The ~nimum Charge will entitle the 
customer to the quan~ity of water 
which that minimum charge will pur­
chase a.t the Quantity Rates. 

Per Meter 
Per Month· 

$ 4.00 
0.38 
0 .. 24 

$ 4.00 
6.60 

10.25 
18.50 
25.00 

After the latter-rates were placed in effect, the 
herein considered complaint was filed. 

The Comnission staff investigated the complaint and 
made a report filect herein as Exhibit No.1. It reads as follows, 
except for references to appendices, which are omitted: 

"Complaint 

1. case No. 9410, f:tled July 27, 1972, i::. a complaint by 
Arthur J. Duerrstein and other customers of 'the;. .A:::d"::.n y.:ater 
Company, viofford Heights, Califorrda~ag.nnst -:":1.e 'Utility» C".l.t 

-4-



C. 9410 - SW 

in effect a request for reconsideration by this Commission of 
the rates authorized in R.esolution No. W-1365 and in effect on 
May l~ 1972. Complainants allege that rates are grossly inequit­
able an<! object to the r~te spread and spread .of increase for 
varying ~nthly consumptions. Also the complaint charges that 
the Commission did not notify all customers of a revision of 
rate structure from :he one prepared in the notice mailed by 
I:he A::den Water Company to all eu..~tomers on January 27, 1972e 
"Service Area 
2. Respondent provides metered rate water service to about 

650 customers in ~ce town of wofford Heights and vicinity adjacent 
to I.ake Isab¢lla. in Ke=n County. Respondent has 7 wells ~ 9 storage 
tanks and 4 pressure tanks and provie.E:s service through 11 differ­

en~ pressure zones. 
"History of Rate InerC3.Ze 
3. The Cocmission received three 1cttersfrom the .~den 

Water Company reques~i~ a ~~~c increase and ?:c-~dir~ 1nformat~on 
dated August 28, 1971, Nov~er 8, 1971, and D~eCiJlbcr 1, 1971 •. 
Based upon recommenda:ions =esu~!.::i:ng f::o:n studies by the staff, 
the water company on J::.·.nu;;:ry 27 ~ 1972, mai:'~d Ilc'!:ices to s11 
cus:omers which compa=e~ r~~cs ~~~n in effect ~~eh proposed. 
increasec rates. The notice inclica~cd en increase of 22% which 
applies to most customers. Overall the increase is 231.. Corre­
spondence to the Commission, because of the notice, consisted of 
18 letters and two petitions of 31 and 50 n&mes~ respectively, . 

.311 protesting the rate increase. In general, the complaints 
came from weeltend users and others using. small amounts of water 

month~y who thought the minimum proposed montr~y charge of $4.80· 
excessive. After considering these and other developments,. the 
staff recotmllended that a revised rate schedule be adopted~.to· 

-5'" 



c. 9410 - SW 

develop the same gross revenue as the notice rates. The new 

schedule reduced the minimum charge to $4.00 and changed the 
minimum block from 900 to 400 cubic feet per month. Advice 

Letter No. 16 dated March 25, 1972, was then filed.. The 
Commission adopted its staff's recommendations and by Resolu­
tion No. W-1365,. dated April 18" 1972, authorized the new 
rates to be effective May 1, 1972. An explanatory letter 

dated April 18, 1972 was mailed to the customers who- wrote to­

the Commission regarding the rate increase. 
"SUmmary of Earnings 

4. Gross revenues of $48,340 were reques~ed by the 
utility. Rates producing the requested gross revenues were 

adopted' by the Commission in Resolution No. W-l36S. These 
authorized rates show a rate of return of 6.71.. 
"Design of Authorized Rates 

S. Consideration was given by the staff to the customer 
response received and to the low usage of water by assigning a 
low.m1n1mum charge of $4.00 concurrent with reduction of first 
block. 'Kwater use table for 1970 shows that during winter 

months an average of 27% of the customer billings indicate no 
water use at all. This percentage drops to n· in the Stmmler 
months. For the entire year approximately 177. of monthly 
water bills indicate no water use. 

"6. The best type of rates for an area with this type of 
water consumption would be a service charge type of ' rate con­

sisting of a rea.diness-to-serve charge, with no "free" water, 
plus a quantity charge for all water used. This would differ­

entiate between customers using say. 100 cubic feet per month' 

and those using 900 cubic .. feet per month. The minimum monthly 
amount of 900 cubic feet is unusual for present day communi ties 
with large gardens and plentiful water. Most regulated utilities 
have a much smaller allowance, say 400 to 600 cubic feet per month 

-6-



C .. 94!.O - ~: 

fo::, water included in the minim".J:Il charge. Although it is the tilost 
e~uitable, the type of rate schedu!e providing for no ~~~er i~.the 
''mini:tlum'' charge 'thas' nOl: recomtO.ended by tlle staff because .the 
radical dep~~:ure from the existing ra~e sched~le ap?ea~s to place 
a gre.c1::er b'~:::den on most of the permanent reside:l.t water users. 
tt7. To m::k~ ~.!l rates ~">re cq:llitable ~d b-ec.eus~ of -:he j.oW" 

mir~ eb~r3~, t~c staff roc~~~' the mi~~ b!~ck fro~ SOQ cubic 
fe.et to 400 C'".::.b~c feet.. This ..:ilj. reduce the %l~,be= of C'Cstomers 
"'ho a=e chargee for c:lly ci:-i:r..1:!l! US3S~. The ".,.;'$,ter u.1e :~b:e for 
the year 1970 ind!c::x:te.5 t'h~t 507.. o~ tI:.e bill::; wc::-e tor more t4!:l:l. 

400 cubic feet wbile enly 28% of t~e bills were for m~=e th~ 
900 C"J.oic fee~. 
",...... ... '1") ... 
!.~!.~Gr:l~.;.:t:c L\.c;Iotes 

B. The staff beli~.res ths:e the rates Cl.~t:'.c7.'ized c::c fe.-r= 
and =calis~ic fo::, this u~ility. However, thcpeT.:~ntezc inc~c~$cS 
fro:n su?ersec1ed to ~\l~o=-.L.zed ra~es s.~e '\t~~:=!~ble, ~::.d the· s~3.ff 

is sclvanc~~ an alt~~~~~e ra~e design wb~c~ ?~~~ally elleTlietcs 
tbi.s ~:r:o'c-.l~ but s~ill ~s :L £:a.irly big!l wetcr all·~w~cc iM.c!".d~-! 
it:. the mini::l.um charge. T.o:le gJ:oss reVC'l"\!2 derived is th~ seme as 

of =~tc i~e4~ze5 for t~e Qif£e~~n~ mo~th!y co~z~ptic~s of ~e~er. 
T.:.e e~ ~e:nate desisn proposes a :ni~ block of 70C ~b~c fe~~ 

and a -mi:-.im'.:: chArge of $4 .. 50 and 5.s a compromise be~een. th~ r.3.tes 
pro?csecl ~n t~.a cc:-..?3.~.y letter a:;,.c. -:he z\l-:'"nor-'z'z.::c. ra-:cs .. 11 

~c dcf~~"C.t 7 s pr~s!.c.cn-: ~a~(:d th=.t he had nv~ prefer­
ence =el~t!ve to the :r~tcs as :ong as the gress r~.rC~les rcm~ir.eG 
the Sa::le ~s ~~~e--; by the last rz.te increase .. 

-7-



" 

C. 9410 l::m ** * 

The staff's evidence (Ex~ibit No. 1) sho~ t~t under 
the presen~ly authorized rates, for a 4 ccf consumption the increase 
from the prior authorized rates is 1..3 percent, £0:- 7 ccf the 

increase is 30.1 percent, for 9 ccf the increase is 49.4 perce~t, 
for.25 ccf the 1ncre~sc i5 36.9 percent, and for 40 ecf the increase 
is 2$.2 percent (Appendix E, Exhibit No. 1). Th~se unequal 
variations in the appor::ionment of the increases are the cacse of 
the complaint. T~e company hacl proposed rates giving the seme 
gross rcvC'O.ues as the authorized rates and which would have hac 
a uniform percentage increase for each rate block. The percent 
increases at the consumptions. referred to above would have been, 
respectively, 21.5 percent, 21.5 percent, 21.5 percent, 22.5 perce:t, 
and 22.8 percent (Appendix E of Exhibit No .. 1). '!'he companyf s 
proposed rat~s would appear to be almost the ideal way to spread 
t~e re.te increase. However, t..~is is net the ordinary or usual. 
co=mu:dty 1#.-nere the water users are' pe't'manent. If.any of the users 
ar~ we~kendcrs ~ or even more casual consumers (Append1.x C to 
~bit No.1). This being so, the permane:lt resid.e:lts, whe> use 
the facilities m\lch more than the -weekenders, s:-tould. ~ar more 0: 
the cxpe~ses. We think eha~ the stafffs proposed alt~:r~~e rates 
hereinafter a~thorized in lieu of ~he existing rates are ~ore 
equ.itab~e. The pe'l:'cen~ag,e of increases fo:- the he:-einbefore 
refe=red to consumptions are 43.9 percent for 4 ccf, l3-.9 ()e'::'cent 
for 7 ecf, 31.6 pe:-cent for 9 cc£, 23.4 ?e'='eent for 25- cef:o ane! 
20.2 pe~cent for 40 ccf. 

-8-



COl S4~O - ~* 

Findings and Conclusion 

On the :::ccord he:::eiIl, we find that: 
1. The gross rev~ue increase authorized for Arden Wa~er 

Company by the Co'a:Diss:'on' s Resolution No. W-1365, d&ted April 18, 
1972,. was, and is, reasonable anc. should be continued in effect:­

but tne rate spread formul~ted by the staff and ~lae~~ in effect 
is in.equitable. 

2. The rates and ra~e Spread filed herein as Appe~~ A 
are reasonable and equi:able and will give the water company 
gross revecues of $48,340 per annum and a rate of return of 
6.7 percent. 

S. The changed rates here:f.n authorlze:d will not reS'.ll~ in 
increased revenues over those resulting from the existing rates; 
but will result only in a more equitable d1str1bu~iQn of the 
cb.<!.rges .. 

4.. The i'C.c:~z~s 1::. rates and cha:gec her~in a\::i:'b.orlzed 
are reasoea.ble, and the existing rates and charges, insofar as 

tb~y differ from those herein presc:dbed, are for :he future 
unjust .s.nc':. unre.o.sonable. 

5. Punu.s.n~ to sub~.ragraph (A) of Rule 23 .. 1 of ti:"~e 

Cocmissi¢n's Rules of Procedure the rate increases are exemp: 
f~om the requirE.t:le:l.ts of 'that rule, X'ez.?onde~ be:'ng a ut:tl!ey 
whi:~ ~~!ifies for the zmall business exemptioe set forth in 
Title 6~ E~on¢~e St~~tl~zation, Seetio~ 101.51 s~~parag:aph (E). 

We conclude ~hat the rates set fo~h herein should be 
placed in effect in li~u of those pr~s~ntly ~n effect. 

-9-



c. 941C :If * 

OItDER - ---~ 
IT IS ORDERED tha t : 

Not more then ten days after the effective date o-f this 
order~ defendant, krde:n water Company, shall file the revise<i rate 
schedule attached to this order as Appendix A. Such filing sh:lll 

cotnply with General crder No. 96-A. The eff~tive date of the 
revis~ schedule shall be four days after the date of filing.·· The 
revised schedule sha 11 ap?ly only to service rendered on .and afcer 
the effective date thereof • 

. The effective date of this .order shall be twenty days 
after the date hereof. 

Dated at ___ San __ Fran __ cU!_sco _____ , California, this ,3,.v).d.aY 
of ___ J_AN..;;U_AP_V _____ , 197~. 

Comc1ss1oner :I. ? VukaS1n .. Jr ... bo1ng 
neeos~11y abson~. did no~ partie1~te 
in tho disposition o~ th1s proeeed1ng. 

-10-

, ~ 

" '~ " .. 



c. S410 - SW /lm:. .::. 

Schedule No.1 

Applicable to all metered 'water service. 

Wot!ord Heights and vie1:d.ty, l~ated. approximately two miles 
south o:t:· Kemville, Kcm County. 

Per Meter 
:?~:- Month 

~la~t1ty PAtes: 

First 700 eu.ft. or less ••••••••••••••••••• 
Next :5~100 eu.!t ... , :per 100 cu.!t.. • .......... .. 
Ovor :5,800 cu.!t., ~r leO eu.ft~ •• ~ •••••••• 

l'.i:cimu.m C""'..ar~: 

For 5/8 x 3/4-1n~ m~ter ........... -_ ... -_ .. 
For :5/4-inch meter ...... _ .... , ....... . 
For l-~c~ ~eter ...•...•.....•....•. 
For ~~ch ~eter •••••• w •••••• ·.···~· 

For .. -................ . 
!he y,~ ... ,fmw: Cb.3rge will entitle the customer 
to the qua:c.':i ty o~ ..... ater ..... hiea. that mi'oimo.:m 
ella.rge will purcl:.ase at the Q,ts:c::1ty RateoS .. 

S 4.;;0 
6.60 

,'" '='5 .twI_t-
18 • .50 
2;.~O 

( C) 
( c) 
(I) 


